

No. 18-16983

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROY FISHER, et al.,
Plaintiffs ó Appellants,

and

MARIA MENDOZA, et al.,
Plaintiffs ó Appellants,

v.

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant ó Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
District Court Case No. CV-74-00090-DCB

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS

Rubin Salter, Jr.
Attorney at Law
177 N. Church Ave., Suite 903
Tucson, Arizona 85701
rsjr3@aol.com (email)

ATTORNEY FOR THE APPELLANTS ROY FISHER, JOSIE FISHER, BOYD LEWIS, ELIZABETH LEWIS, GEORGE HUTTON, JOYCE BROWN HUTTON, AND LOYD D. HALL AND VIRGINIA HALL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION AND TIMELINESS	1
A. The Unitary Status Order Had Effectively Modified or Actually Dissolved Portions of the USP, Which is a Consent Decree, Whereby it is Appealable Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
B. Fischer Plaintiffs’ Notice of Appeal was Timely Filed.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	5
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Proceedings Prior to This Court’s 2011 Opinion and Order	7
B. This Court’s 2011 Opinion and Order.....	8
C. Proceedings in the District Court Since 2011	10
1. Appointment of the Special Master and Preparation of the Unitary Status Plan.....	10
2. Unitary Status Proceedings	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17

POINT I

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING UNITARY STATUS AS TO CERTAIN USP PROVISIONS EVEN AS IT EXPRESSLY FOUND THAT TUSD “HAS NOT YET DEMONSTRATED... GOOD-FAITH COMMITMENT TO THE WHOLE OF THE USP” BECAUSE UNDER UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT AUTHORITY IN *GREEN* SUCH GOOD-FAITH COMMITMENT IS ACTUALLY REQUIRED BEFORE A SCHOOL DISTRICT UNDER DESEGREGATION RELATED ORDERS BY A FEDERAL COURT MAY BE GRANTED UNITARY STATUS OR PARTIAL UNITARY STATUS 19

POINT II

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENDING SUPERVISION OF THE DISTRICT’S USP TRANSPORTATION OBLIGATIONS

EXCEPT AS THOSE RELATED TO MAGNET PROGRAMS AND ACCESS TO ADVANCED LEARNING EXPERIENCES BECAUSE THE TRANSPORTATION OBLIGATIONS ARE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED WITH OTHER USP PROVISIONS FOR WHICH TUSD#1 WAS NOT GRANTED PARTIAL UNITARY STATUS22

POINT III

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING UNITARY STATUS AS TO ALL OF THE STUDENT ASSIGNMENT PROVISIONS OF THE USP EXCEPT FOR MAGNET PROGRAMS BECAUSE IN ACTUAL CONTRADICTION TO THE COURT’S GRANTING OF UNITARY STATUS AS TO THE STUDENT ASSIGNMENT PROVISIONS, IT STILL REQUIRED TUSD TO ENGAGE IN ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES OR COMPLIANCE PLANS TO BRING THE DISTRICT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE VERY SAME PROVISIONS26

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

P

CASES

Board of Educ. Oklahoma City Public Sch. v. Dowell,
498 U.S. 237 (1991).....20

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S.
466 U.S. 485 (1984).....17

Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Shawnee Co., Kan.,
978 F.2d 585 (10th Cir. 1992)20

Carson v. Incan Brands, Inc.,
450 U.S. 79 (1981).....2

County School Bd. Of New Kent Ct., VA.,
391 U.S. 430 (1968).....22-23

Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.,
588 Fed. App’x 608 (9th Cir. 2014)2

Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.,
652 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011)passim

Freeman v. Pitts,
503 U.S. 467 (1992).....passim

Green v. County School Bd. Of New Kent Co., VA
391 U.S. 430 (1968).....10, 22-23

Mendoza v. Tucson Sch. Dist. No. 1,
623 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980)5, 6

Morgan v. Burke,
926 F.2d 86 (1st Cir. 1991).....3

Morgan v. Nucci,
831 F.2d 313 (1st Cir. 1987).....20

Robinson v. Shelby Co. Bd. Of Educ.,
566 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2009)17

Salazar v. District of Columbia,
671 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....2

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 313 (1986).....17

United States v. El Dorado Co., Cal.,
704 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2013)2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1, 3

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 19831
